

No. 21-5592

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN H. RAMIREZ,
Petitioner,
v.

BRYAN COLLIER, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ERIN GLENN BUSBY
LISA R. ESKOW
MICHAEL F. STURLEY
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SCHOOL OF LAW
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
727 East Dean Keeton St.
Austin, TX 78705

SETH KRETZER
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF SETH KRETZER
9119 South Gessner
Suite 105
Houston, TX 77054
(713) 775-3050
seth@kretzerfirm.com

ERIC J. ALLEN
ALLEN LAW OFFICES
4200 Regent St.
Suite 200
Columbus, OH 43219

October 25, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. PETITIONER DILIGENTLY PURSUED HIS RELIGIOUS-EXERCISE ACCOMMODATION AND EXHAUSTED AVAILABLE GRIEVANCE PROCEDURES AS TDCJ SHIFTED SPIRITUAL-ADVISOR RULES TO EXCLUDE MORE RELIGIOUS BEHAVIOR FROM THE EXECUTION CHAMBER.....	1
A. TDCJ Employees Incrementally Unveiled New Piecemeal Restrictions On Religious Exercise That Appear Nowhere In The April 2021 Execution Protocols, Announcing Them Only Through Informal Communications With Petitioner And His Counsel	2
B. The PLRA Poses No Obstacle To Petitioner’s Claims	8
II. UNABLE TO SATISFY RLUIPA, THE STATE REWRITES THE STATUTE TO FLIP ITS BURDEN ONTO PETITIONER.....	13
III. THE COURT SHOULD REMAND RATHER THAN CONDUCT A “FIRST VIEW” OF NEW AND UNTESTED EVIDENCE	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	14
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	18
<i>Dunn v. Smith</i> , 141 S. Ct. 725 (2021)	17
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente</i> <i>Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	16
<i>Gutierrez v. Saenz</i> , 141 S. Ct. 127 (2020) (mem.).....	21
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	19
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	17
<i>Johnson v. Blair</i> , 628 S.W.3d 375 (Mo. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2021 U.S. LEXIS 4947 (Oct. 5, 2021)	17
<i>Murphy v. Collier</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1475 (2019)	3
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	14
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974).....	17
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Walker v. Epps</i> , 287 Fed. App’x 371 (2008)	8
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	9
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. I	7, 18, 22
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	14
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb–1(b)	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc–2(b)	13, 14
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
139 CONG. REC. 26,414 (1993)	14
146 CONG. REC. 16,699 (2000) (joint statement of drafters, Sens. Hatch & Kennedy)	1
S. REP. NO. 103-111, (1993), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1892, 1899	14
RULES	
FED. R. CIV. P. 15(a)	7
FILINGS IN OTHER COURTS	
Brief of Defendants-Appellees, <i>Ramirez v.</i> <i>Collier</i> , No. 21-70004 (5th Cir. Sept. 3, 2021)	15
Defs. Collier, Lumpkin, and Crowley’s Mot. to Dismiss Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6), <i>Ramirez</i> <i>v. Collier</i> , No. 4:21-cv-02609 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 18, 2021), ECF 28	13, 19
Notice of Non-Suit Without Prejudice, <i>Ramirez</i> <i>v. Collier</i> , No. 2:20-cv-00205 (Aug. 14, 2020), ECF 2	7
Order, <i>Gutierrez v. Saenz</i> , No. 1:19-CV-00185 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 24, 2020), ECF 124	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER MATERIALS

TEX. DEPT' OF CRIM. JUST., OFFENDER
ORIENTATION HANDBOOK (2017), [https://
www.tdcj.texas.gov/documents/Offender_
Orientation_Handbook_English.pdf](https://www.tdcj.texas.gov/documents/Offender_Orientation_Handbook_English.pdf) 4, 11
